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Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

July 19, 2002

File No. 8-90-420-GI

Mr. Mohammad Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Drive
Walnut Creek, California 94598

SUBJECT: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND
SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at 5175 Broadway Street, in
Oakland, California

" Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC) has conducted groundwater monitoring and
sampling on July 1, 2002, at the subject site located at 5175 Broadway Street, in Oakland,
California (Figure 1).

The five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3, STMW-4 and STMW-5)
located on-site (Figure 2) were monitored for presence of floating product and/or

distinctive odor and sampled for analyses.

This groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted in accordance with
SOMA’s recommendations in the letter dated October 16, 2001, for preparation of risk-

based corrective action (RBCA).
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If have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact

our office at (408) 297-1500 at your convenience.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

I S

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C E. #34928
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PURPOSE:

The purpose of this groundwater monitoring and sampling investigation was to

collect additional data for preparation of RBCA.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at 5175 Broadway Street, in Oakland, California. The area in

the vicinity of the site consists mainly of residential and light commercial (Figure 1).

BACKGROUND:

In January 1990, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. (TPE), was retained to supervise
the removal of underground fuel tanks and to conduct soil sampling, soil excavation, soil

treatment and disposal. In addition, TPE installed three monitoring wells on-site.

Initial analytical results of soil samples collected from the tank excavation area
showed moderate levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in two
locations. The rest of the samples showed TPHg ranging from non-detected to less than
120 parts per million (ppm). Due to the presence of elevated levels of TPHg detected in
the excavation, TPE installed three on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3), as
required by state and local regulatory agencies (Figure 2). TPE's preliminary

groundwater assessment also indicated that the shallow groundwater had been impacted.

The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) requested the property owner
to conduct further investigation in order to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon

contamination in the groundwater.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (S8TE), was retained in September 1990 to conduct
monitoring and sampling of the on-site monitoring wells. The objective of the quarterly
groundwater sampling program was to monitor seasonal and long-term variations in the
conditions of the shallow aquifer beneath the site and to assess the direction of

groundwater flow for further investigation,

STE sampled the three on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3)
on September 26, 1990, and January 14, 1991. The sampling was conducted in
accordance with ACHD and California Regional Water Quality Control Board
(CRWQCB) guidelines and STE's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) included in
Appendix "C".

The three on-site wells contained moderate to high levels of dissolved
hydrocarbons. A comparison of the September 1990 sampling with TPE's analytical
results of April 1990 showed an increase in dissolved hydrocarbons in wells MW-1 and
MW-2, In well MW-3 (the down-gradient well), TPHg and Toluene levels decreased,

whereas Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes increased slightly.

The analytical results for groundwater samples collected on January 14, 1991,
showed an increase in TPH and BTEX levels in well MW-2 compared to those reported
in September 1990. Well MW-1 also showed a slight increase in TPH and Benzene, but
showed a decrease in Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes levels. Well MW-3
showed a substantial decrease in TPH and BTEX.

The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) 1n a letter dated March 29,
1991, requested additional investigation to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon
plume. STE installed two additional monitoring wells STMW-1 (STMW-4) and STMW-
2 (STMW-5) on June 21, 1991. The July 3, 1991, water sampling results showed low

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 4
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levels of dissolved Total Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) in all five wells. The presence of low levels of
TPHg and BTEX in the up-gradient well, STMW-1 (STMW-4), (located on the east
corner of the property) indicated a potential off-site source. Based on the water level
data, the groundwater direction was west to southwest on July 3, 1991. The detail of this
investigation is summarized in STE's report dated July 23, 1991. STE recommended a

quarterly monitoring and sampling of five on-site wells for at least a year.

The second quarterly sampling was conducted in November 1991. The detail of
the sampling is described in STE's report dated November 22, 1991. The quarterly
monitoring and samplings conducted by STE are described in STE's report dated March
10, 1992, June 1992, October 1992 and January 1993.

The last quarterly monitoring and sampling was conducted by STE on August 15,
1994, details in STE report dated September 20, 1994. STE prepared a work plan
proposal for additional soil and groundwater investigation of the property dated October
5, 1994 but no further activity on the subject site was authorized by the owner. Hence,
there was a discontinuation of guarterly monitoring and sampling activity from August
15, 1994 to November 7, 1996. The quarterly monitoring and sampling activity resumed
on November 7, 1996, and the last quarterly monitoring and sampling was conducted on

February 16, 2001.

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

The scope of present work is as follow:

1) Measure the depth-to-groundwater and monitor the presence of dissolved petroleum

hydrocarbons in the five on-site wells.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS >
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2) Collect groundwater sampies from the monitoring wells for analyses of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPHg and TPHd) by EPA Method
8015 MOD; EPA Method 8310; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
(BTEX) and Methyl tert-butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020 and other fuel
oxygenate constituents per EPA Method 8260.

3) Update the database for water level/dissolved hydrocarbon level and groundwater

field observation data.

4) Review analytical results and prepare a report.

CURRENT FIELD WORK:

On July 1, 2002, the five on-site wells were monitored, purged and sampled in
accordance with ESTC's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) (Appendix "D"), which

comprise of state and local guidelines.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING:

During field observation, ESTC staff detected sewerage odor in monitoring well
MW-1. No sheen or odor was detected in water sample from monitoring well MW-2.
Rainbow sheen and sewerage odor were noted in monitoring wells MW-3, STMW-4 and
STMW-5. Table 1 summarizes the groundwater monitoring data and laboratory

analytical results.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS ¢
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Following groundwater monitoring, the on-site wells were purged at least five
well volumes and sampled. The water samples were collected in 1 liter amber glass
bottles and 40 milliliter glass vials with Teflon-lined caps, labeled and place'd in an ice-
cooled chest for transportation to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a State-Certified laboratory

with appropriate chain-of-custody record.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:

Groundwater elevation data was used to determine the direction of groundwater
flow. Groundwater flow was approximately in a southwesterly direction as of July 1,

2002 (Figure 2).

LABORATORY RESULTS:

The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg & TPHd by EPA Method
8015 MOD (purgeable and extractable); BTEX, MTBE and other fuel oxygenate
constituents per EPA Method 8260B.

Groundwater sample from monitoring wells detected TPHg ranging from 670
micrograms per liter (ug/L) to a maximum of 13000 ug/L; TPHd ranging from 280 pg/L
to a maximum of 6700 pg/l.; Benzene ranging from 25 pg/L. to a maximum of 470 ng/lL;
Toluene ranging from non-detectable to a maximum of 220 pg/L.; Ethylbenzene ranging
from non-detectable to a maximum of 450 ug/L and Total Xylenes ranging from non-
detectable to maximum of 890 ug/l.. MTBE was below laboratory detection limit in

groundwater samples from all five wells.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 7
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Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, STMW-4 and STMW-5 detected other fuel oxygenate
constituents (EPA 8260) in the groundwater samples. Table 1 and Table 2 summarize the

groundwater samples analytical results.

RECOMMENDATION:

Due to the unusual elevated level of contamination in the recent sampling event,
we highly recommend that one more round of water sampling to confirm the results prior

to preparing the Risk Based Comective Action (RBCA).

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordance with the
general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting
profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time. The findings of this report are based on:

1) The observations of field personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent properties.
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The services that ESTC provided have been in accordance with generally
accepted environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work

completed in the same or similar localities at the time the work was performed.

This report was prepared in accordance with the currently accepted standards for

‘environmental investigations. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the

subject site at this particular time. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to the

professional advice provided are made.
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APPENDIX "A"
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)
Date WellNo./ | Depth | Depth of | Depthto {| GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
4/30/89 MW-] 23 10 N/A N/A No sheen or odor 200 NA 18 5 2 12 NA
(87.71)
5/17/90 9.26* 88.45 N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/26/90 992+ 87.79 No sheen 1300 NA 55 31 120 100 NA
Mild petroleum odor
1/14/91 9.54* 88.17 No sheen 3100 NA 350 83 86 130 NA
Mild petroleutn odor
7/03/91 (102.04) 9.42% 92.62 No sheen 580 NA 32 41 40 55 NA
resurveyed Light petroleum odor
11/11/91 9.45* 92.59 No sheen 330 NA 20 2 2 11 NA
Mild petroleum odor
3/04/92 {101.83) 7.93% 9390 No sheen 810 NA 11 5 10 23 NA
resurveyed Light petroleum odor
6/02/92 8.98* 92.85 No sheen 2200 NA 93 32 40 120 NA
Mild sewerage odor
9/28/92 9.29* 92.54 No sheen 2900 NA 24 78 19 37 NA
Mild sewerage odor
1/11/93 7.56*% 94.27 No sheen 1700 NA 5.7 6 11 28 NA
Light sewerage odor
8/15/94 9.19%* 92.64 No sheen 2000 NA 120 3 0 16 NA
Mild sewerage odor
11/67/96 {(97.50) 8.73% 88.77 No sheen 1200 270 3 1.1 1.5 3.8 ND<0.5
resurveyed Light sewerage odor
2/12/97 7.92% 89.58 No sheen 1800 | ND<30 13 5.7 4.8 17 ND<0.5
Light sewerage odor
6/16/97 9.04* 88.46 No sheen/Very 330 ND<350 2.7 ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 1.2 ND=<0.5
light sewera;gador

L
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth of | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
9/30/97 MW-1 23 10 7.56% 89.94 No sheen or odor ND<50¢ | ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5
(87.50)
1/27/98 7.96% 89.54 No sheen or odor ND<50 { ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 [ ND<0.5
4/24/98 7.98* 89.52 Light rainbow sheen NP<50 | ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5
Light sewerage odor
8/17/98 §.98~ 88.52 No sheen ND<50 | ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
Light sewerage odor
11/16/98 8.90* 88.90 No sheen ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
Light sewerage odor
2/16/99 8.64% 88.86 Light rainbow sheen 110 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ] ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
Slight sewerage odor
5/17/99 8.50* 89.00 No sheen 280 NA 1.1 0.6 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
Strong sewerage odor
8/17/59 9.24% 88.26 Light sheen 790 86 5.6 43 4.5 11 ND<5
Sewerage odor
11/17/99 10.44** | 87.06 Light rainbow sheen 1300 NA 36 1.9 2.7 6.6 ND<1
Light sewerage odor
2/17/00 848+ 89.02 Light rainbow sheen 580 NA I.1 23 36 4.9 ND<5
Light sewerage odor
3/17/00 8.24% 8926 Light rainbow sheen 1500 NA 130 6.8 6.1 ND<35 ND<3
Light sewerage odor
§/17/00 8.77* 88.73 Rainbow sheen 550 NA 160 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
Light sewerage odor
11/§15/00 9.04%* 88.46 Light rainbow sheen 130 NA ND=<3 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5

Lkght sewerage odor

Zd
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TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

gL

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg TPHa B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf, Water Elev.
2/16/01 MW-1 23 10 7.60* 89.90 No sheen 400 NA 26 ND<3 ND<5 ND<3 ND<5
(97.50) Light sewerage odor
1/11/02% 8.08* 89.42 No sheen 600 160A 74 53 14 52 110
Sewerage odor
701/02 | (161.03)= 9.02%* 152.01 No sheen 670 280LY 25 ND<5 ND<5 | ND<3 ND<3
resurveyed Sewerage odor
4/30/89 | MW-2 23 15 N/A N/A No sheen or odor 230 NA 39 18 5 23 NA
(97.78)
5/17/90 10.00* §7.78 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/25/90 10.83* 86.95 No sheen 850 NA 940 5 25 47 NA
Mild petroleum odor
1/14/91 10.63F §7.15 No sheen or odor 3100 NA 30 52 24 34 NA
7/03/91 (102.02) 10.08* 91.94 No sheen 1590 NA 30 52 24 34 NA
resurveyed Light petroleum odor
11/11/91 10.21% 91.81 No sheen 960 NA 320 15 4 29 NA
Mild petroleumn odor
3/04/92 8.70* 92.97 No sheen 1500 NA 9.5 5.4 5.8 22 NA
Light petrolewn odor
6/02/92 9.52* 92.15 No sheen 2800 NA 84 41 59 95 NA
Mild sewerage odor
0/28/92 10.09* 01.58 Mo sheen 1600 NA 47 20 47 97 NA
Mild sewerage odor
1/11/93 §.52* 93.15 Mo sheen 2500 NA 8.6 I0 17 32 NA
Light sewerage odor
8/15/94 (97.49) 9.91%* 91.76 No sheen 6000 NA 450 60 100 95 NA
resurveyed Lié:ht petroleum odor
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW Weil Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
11/07/96 MW-2 23 15 10.02 87.47 No sheen/Very 4200 780 25 49 8.1 14 ND<1).5
(97.49) light sewerage odor .

2/12/97 8.01* 88.58 No sheen/Very 1800 5700 16 3.1 34 8.8 ND<0.5
light sewerage odor

6/16/97 9.75% 87.74 No sheen/Very 2500 | ND<50 22 5.1 7.8 11 ND=<0.5
light sewerage odor

9/30/97 7.89% 89.51 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<350 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5

1/27/98 8.38* §9.11 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5

4/24/98 8.68% £8.81 No sheen 2100 1400 18 6.5 4.3 21 ND<0.5
Slight sewerage odor

8/17/98 9.74* 87.75 No sheen or odor 2600 | ND<50 5.1 4.5 5.8 17 ND<0.5

11/16/98 10.14*% | 87.35 No sheen 1400  ND<50 21 1.9 23 4.8 ND<0.5
Light sewerage odor

2/16/99 8.92* 88.57 No sheen 1600 | ND<50 82 16 ND<2.5 40 59
Slight sewerage odor

5/17/99 9.26* 88.23 No sheen 8200 NA 43 73 140 100 ND<250
Mild sewerage odor

8/17/99 10.04* | 8745 No sheen 2900 260 20 8t 17 38 ND<5

Sewerage odor

11/17/99 11.52* | 85.97 Light rainbow sheen 2600 | ND<50 7 3.7 53 12.9 NDE<1
Light sewerage odor

2/17/00 9.50* §7.99 Light rainbow sheen 1700 NA 32 6.8 13 12.3 ND<5
Light sewerage odor

5/17/00 8.84* 88.65 No sheen 3800 NA 430 65 110 80 ND<25
Light sewerage odor

8/17/00 8.50* 88.99 No sheen or odor 4300 NA 440 ND<50 78 ND<50 ND<50

11/15/00 9.04%* 87.55 No sheen 5800 NA 320 41 78 64 ND<25
Light sewerage odor

¥
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTRBE
Elevation | of Well Per. Water Elev,
2/16/01 MW.-2 23 15 §.52* 88.97 No sheen or odor 2200 NA 110 20 38 33 ND<35
(97.4%)
1/11/02% §.82* 88.67 Mo sheen or odor 3100 620A 280 86 84 110 ND<30
7/01/02 | (160.98)e 9.64* 151.34 No sheen or odor 2600 | 940LY 300 29 45 27 ND<10
resutveyed
4/30/90 MW-3 No sheen
(98.14) Mild petroleum odor
5/17/90 12.42* 85.72 N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/26/90 13.50* 84.64 No sheen 54000 NA 5100 420 1600 8000 NA
Mild petroleum odor
1/14/91 12.58* 85.56 Light sheen 35000 NA 2600 6600 1500 3700 NA
Strong petroleum odor
7/03/91 (102.46) 12.08* 90.38 Rainbow sheen 33000 NA 4120 4300 1400 4800 NA
resurveyed Strong petroleum odor
11/11/91 12.29% 90.17 | Very light rainbow sheen | 57000 NA 3900 3400 2100 14000 NA
Mild petroleum odor
3/04/92 (102.18) 10.26* 91.92 Brown sheen 57000 NA 720 370 31 3100 NA
resurveyed Strong petroleum odor
6/02/92 (97.94) 11.40* 90.78 Rainbow sheen 50000 NA 240 240 220 740 NA
resurveyed Mild petroleum odor
9/28/92 12.64%* 89.54 Rainbow sheen spots 64000 NA 110 93 97 250 NA
. Strong petroleum odor
1/11/93 10.10* 92.08 Rainbow sheen 68000 NA 210 280 360 950 NA
Mild petroleum odor
8/15/94 12.2¢* 89.98 Brown sheen spots 50000 NA 870 1200 1300 3000 NA
Mild petroleum odor

S
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TABLE 1

CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth of | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev.
L 1/07/96 MW-3 27 20 12.40% § 85.54 | Very thin layer of brown | 68000 470 33 27 63 120 ND<0.5
(97.94) sheen/Light petroleurn
odor
2/12/97 10.23* | 87.71 Brown sheen spots 25000 3500 39 43 15 91 ND<0.5
Light petroleum odor
6/16/97 11.79* 86.15 Light brown sheen spots 9700 ND<50 26 29 45 81 ND<0.5
Very light petroleum odor
9/30/97 9.40* 88.54 No sheen or odor 6000 1600 43 36 12 11 ND<0.5
1/27/98 9.80* 88.14 No sheen or odor 380 560 5.7 4.1 1.7 9.1 ND<0.5
4/24/98 9.90* 38.04 Rainbow sheen ND<350 680 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
Light sewerage odor
8/17/98 1i.46* | 86.48 Mo sheen or odor 16000 | ND<50 200 18 31 82 ND<0.5
11/16/98 12.40* | 85.54 Rainbow sheen 68000 | ND<30 86 54 69 130 ND<0.5
Strong sewerage odor
2/16/99 10.72* 8§72 Rainbow sheen 33000 | ND<S0 270 110 ND<5 770 170
Strong sewerage odor
5/17/99 10.54* | 8740 Rainbow sheen 72000 NA 280 230 320 890 ND
Strong petroleum odor <250
8/17/99 11.92% | 86.02 Rainbow sheen 20000 1800 51 41 51 130 ND<5
Strong petroleum odor
11/17/99 13.60* | 34.34 Rainbow sheen 1700 NA 39 22 31 84 ND<1
Strong petroleumn odor
2/17/00 10.68* | 87.26 Rainbow sheen 8800 NA 16 39 74 90 ND<5
Strong petroleum odor
5/17/00 10.25* | 87.69 Rainbow sheen 22000 NA 300 260 410 940 ND<3
Strong petroleum odor
3/17/00 L1.84* | 86.10 Rainbow sheen 15000 NA 230 140 470 750 ND<50

Strong petroleum odor
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth of | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
11/15/00 MW-3 27 20 11.82* 36.12 Rainbow sheen 12000 NA 250 210 390 700 ND-<25
{97.94) Strong petroleum odor
2/16/01 9.68* 88.26 Rainbow sheen 7400 NA 40 72 100 250 WND<25
Strong petroleum odor .
1/11/021 9.58* 88.36 Rainbow sheen 9300 1500B 230 200 290 580 ND<23
Petroleum odor
701702 | (161.43)e 11.14% | 150.29 Rainbow sheen 13000 | 3200L 230 220 450 890 ND<13
resurveyed Sewerage odor Y
M T ———— T —

7/03/1 STMW-1 19.50 11.50 11.00* 92.58 Light rainbow sheen 3100 NA 610 62 39 150 NA

{103.58) Mild petroleum odor :
14/11/91 | STMW-4 11.08* 92.50 Light rainbow sheen 3600 NA 990 15 2.6 180 NA
Renamed Strong petroleum odor
3/04/92 (101.08) 9.44% 91.64 Rainbow sheen spots 5000 NA 35 20 22 71 NA
resurveyed Mild petroleum odor
6/02/92 (98.80) 10.32* 92.76 Mo sheen 13000 NA 140 45 63 210 NA
resurveyed Light petroleum odor
9/28/92 10.76* 92.32 Brown sheen spots 40000 NA 35 20 43 L0 NA
Mild petroleum odor
1/11/93 9.28* 93.80 Brown sheen spots 24000 NA 26 83 92 280 NA
Mild petroleumn odor
8/15/94 16.54* 9254 | Light rainbow sheen spots 3000 NA 300 34 46 130 NA
Light petroleum odor
11/07/96 ' 10.37% §8.43 Rainbow sheen spots 13000 180 40 2.9 7.8 19 ND<0.5
Very light petroleum odor
2112/97 9.36% 89.44 Rainbow sheen spots 5300 5700 93 5.3 59 I8 NB<0.5

Very light petroleun odor
=)

L
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File No. 8-90-420-Gl
TABLE1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ng/L)
Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depth to | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev.
6/16/97 | STMW-4 19.50 11.50 10.40% | 88.40 No sheen 5300 | ND<30 37 6.2 1.7 11 ND=<0.5
(98.80) Very light sewerage odor
5/30/%7 8.50* 90.30 No sheen or odor 2700 | ND<50 42 7.7 5.7 26 ND<0.5
1/27/98 8.50* §5.90 No sheen or odor 3000 300 60 17 12 49 ND<0.5
4/24/98 9.50* 89.30 Rainbow sheen ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 |. ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
Strong sewerage odor
8/17/98 10.36* | 88.44 Rainbow sheen 29000 | ND<50 36 24 59 160 ND<0.5
Light petroleum odor
11/16/98 10.56% | B8.24 Rainbow sheen 13000 | ND<50 26 21 20 41 NA
Strong petroleum odor
2/16/99 9.64* 89.16 Rainbow sheen 32000 | ND<350 660 16 16 150 ND<100
Strong petroleum odor
5/17/99 9.96* 88.84 Rainbow sheen 13000 NA 1600 30 45 78 ND<250
String petroleum odor
8/17/99 10.64* | 88.16 Rainbow sheen 12000 990 260 22 33 72 ND<5
Light petrolenm odor
11/17/99 12.02%* | 86.78 Rainbow sheen 7900 NA 21 12 17 40 ND<1
Light petroleum odor
2717100 9.32% 98.48 Rainbow sheen 4900 NA 8.9 21 38 50 ND<5
Light petroleum odor
5/17/00 9.65% 89.15 Rainbow sheen 9600 NA 840 ND<350 61 ND<50 ND<50
Strong petroleum odor
8/17/00 10.34% | 8846 Rainbow sheen 5100 NA 680 ND<350 62 ND<30 ND<50
Strong petroleum odor
11/15/00 10.52* | 88.28 Rainbow sheen 3900 NA 640 ND<25 26 27 ND<25
Strong petroleum odor

8L
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File No. 8-90-420-GI
TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
2/16/01 STMW-4 19.50 11.50 9.20%* 89.60 Rainbow sheen 5700 NA 560 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<23
(98.80) Light petroleum odor
1/11/02+4 9.58* 8%.22 No sheen or odor 4900 930A 560 59 25 ND<23 | ND<250
T01/02 | (162.31)e 10.28* | 152.03 Rainbow sheen 6700 6700L 470 18 32 45 ND<13
resurveyed Sewerage odor Y
7/03/91 STMW-2 24 16 13.29* 88.07 No sheen or odor 690 NA 99 81 19 98 NA
(101.99)
11/11/9% { STMW-5 14.00* 87.99 No sheen 410 NA 61 2.4 1.4 20 NA
Renamed Very light petroleum odor
3/04/92 (101.36) 11.80* 89.56 No sheen 460 NA 13 6.5 1 18 NA
resurveyed Very light petroleum odor
6/02/92 13.06% 88.30 No sheen 1800 NA 27 20 21 43 NA
Mild petroleum odor
9/28/92 14.04* 8732 No sheen 1500 NA 14 6.1 18 22 NA
Mild sewerage odor
1/11/93 11.61* 89.75 No sheen 800 NA 1.8 3 3.1 9.4 NA
Light sewerage odor
8/15/94 13.85% 87.51 No sheen 3000 NA 320 62 34 220 NA
Mild sewerage
11/07/6 (57.14) 13.67* 83.47 Rainbow sheen spots 1200 330 11 1.7 4.4 13 ND<0.5
resurveyed Very light petroleum odor
2/17/97 12.07* §2.07 Rainbow sheen spots 1000 3700 I 17 1.7 9.7 ND<D.3
Very light petroleum odor
6/19/97 [3.33* 83.81 No sheen 950 2360 7.4 1 [ 72 ND<{.5
Very light sewerage odor
9/30/97 I1.24* 85.90 No sheen 710 1100 5.8 4 l l ND<0.5
Light sewerage odor

6L
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File No. 8-90-420-GI

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

TABLE 1 CONT'D

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth of j Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water [ Elev.
1/27/98 | STMW-5 24 16 11.64* } 85.50 No sheen 340 1100 2 1.8 1.6 82 ND<0.5
(97.14) Light sewerage odor
4/24/98 11.84* | 85.30 Rainbow sheen 3300 | ND<50 12 94 8.5 37 ND<0.5
Strong petroleum odor
8/17/98 13.20* | 83.94 Rainbow sheen 5300 | ND<50 26 17 14 39 ND<0.5
Light sewerage odor
11/16/98 13.74* | 83.40 Rainbow sheen ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
Strong sewerage odor
2/16/99 12.22* | 84.92 Rainbow sheen 950 ND<50 150 38 1.4 14 11
Strong sewerage odor
5/17/99 12.58*% | 84.56 Rainbow sheen 2800 NA 67 9.4 ND<2.5 16 30
Mild petrolenm odor
8/17/99 13.48* | 83.66 Rainbow sheen 2800 230 18 17 18 36 ND<5
Light petroleum odor
11/17/99 14.88* | 3226 Rainbow sheen 1600 NA 39 23 32 7.5 ND<1
Light petroleum odor
2/17/00 12.56* | 84.58 Rainbow sheen 770 NA 1.5 32 5.8 7 ND<3
Light petroleum odor
3/17/00 12.08* | 85.06 Rainbow sheen 4500 NA ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 ND<25 | ND<25
Strong petrolenm odor
8/17/00 13.56* | 83.58 Rainbow sheen 2900 NA 170 64 100 250 ND<10
Strong petroleum odor
11/15/00 13.28* | 83.86 Rainbow sheen 2100 NA 120 24 40 54 ND<3
Strong petroleum odor
2/16/01 11.60* | 8554 Rainbow sheen 850 NA 58 9.8 9.4 18 ND<5
Light petroleum odor

OLL
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File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg | TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
1/11/02¢ | STMW-3 24 16 i1.72% §542 Rainbow sheen 920 ND<50 76 16 16 28 13
(97.14) Sewerage odor
7/01/02 | (160.65)e 13.14*% | 147,51 Rainbow sheen 4300 1500L 71 14 14 - 36 ND<3
resurveyed Sewerage odor Y

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
GW Elev. - Groundwater Elevation
ND - Not detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
IN/A - Not Applicable
** Well casings are not submerged
+ TPHg was analyzed by EPA 8015 MOD (Purgeable); TPHd was analyzed by EPA 8015 MOD (Extractable),
BTEX and MTBE were analyzed by EPA 8020
A - Reported TPH as Diesel value is a result of carry over from light hydrocarbons into the diesel quantitation range
B - There are two fuels present, one in the TPH as Diesel quantitation range and a second in the TPH as Hydraulic Oil range.
Both are a typical of normal Diesel and Hydraulic Ol patterns and both carry over into each other’s range
L - Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y - Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
= Mean Sea Level. Groundwater elevation benchmarks are NGVD 1929 Datum

TPHd - Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Perf. - Perforation

NA - Not Analyzed

* - Well casings are submerged

LLdL
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I File No. 8-90-420-GI
l TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
i FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)
1/28/99 MW-1 Not Analyzed
l 5/17/99 Diisopropyl Ether 120
8/17/99 Benzene 52
o-Xylene 5.4
p-Xylene 3.3
l 11/17/99 Benzene 3.6
Ethylbenzene 27
Toluene 1.9
I 0-Xylene 2.5
m-Xylene 1.8
p-Xylene 2.3
2/17/00 Benzene 1.1
I Ethylbenzene 3.6
Toluene 2.3
0-Xylene 2.1
l m-Xylene 1.2
p-Xylene 1.6
5/17/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.3
Benzene 130
l Ditsopropyl Ether 130
Ethylbenzene 6.1
Isopropylbenzene 5.3
l n-Propylbenzene 5.6
Toluene 6.8
8/17/00 Benzene 160
I 11/15/00 Diisopropy! Ether 22
2/16/01 Benzene 26
Diisopropyl Ether 110
1/11/02 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7
' 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 10
Benzene 74
Diisopropy! Ether 1tG
Ethylbenzene 13
Isopropylbenzene* 3.5
Methy! tert-butyl Ether 7.9
n-Propylbenzene 5.1
l sec-Butylbenzene* 0.6
Toluene 60
Xylenes, Total 54
I ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
l T12




File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)

o m—
7/01/02 MW-1 Benzene 25
1/28/99 MW-2 . Not Analyzed

5/17/99 Benzene 400
Ethylbenzene 140

8/17/99 Benzene 19
Ethylbenzene 19

Toluene 18

o0-Xylene 14

m-Xylene 11

p-Xylene 15

11/17/99 Benzene 7
Ethylbenzene 5.3

Toluene 3.7

o-Xylene 4.9

m-Xylene 36

p-Xylene 4.4

2/17/00 : Benzene 3.2
Ethylbenzene 11

Toluene 6.8

o-Xylene 59

m-Xylene 34

p-Xylene 3.9

5/17/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 51
Benzene 450
Ethylbenzene 110

Toluene 65

: Xylenes, Total 80
8/17/00 Benzene 440
Ethylbenzene 78

| 11/15/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 48
| Benzene T 320
Ethylbenzene 78

Toluene 41

Xylenes, Total 64

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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l File No. 8-90-420-GI
] FABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
| FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)
l éﬂ» i &
2/16/01 MW-2 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
l 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.7
Benzene 110
Ethylbenzene 38
n-Propylbenzene 5.1
l Naphthalene 6.6
Toluene 20
Hylenes, Total . 33
| l 1711/02 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 28
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 33
Benzene 220
Ethylbenzene 63
l Isopropylbenzene* 6
n-Butylbenzene 5.6
n-Propylbenzene* 13
l Toluene 71
Xylenes, Total 94
7/01/02 Benzene 300
Toluene 29
l Ethylbenzene 45
m,p-Xylenes 27
Propylbenzene 13
l E — — =
‘ 1/23/99 MW-3 Not Analyzed
| 5/17/99 Benzene 190
1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 480
{ l 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 290
Xylenes, Total 590
8/17/99 Benzene 39
Ethylbenzene 31
I Toluene 22
o-Xylene 31
m-Xylene 21
l p-Xylene 30
11/17/99 Benzene 3
Ethylbenzene 31
Toluene 22
I o-Xylene 31
m-Xylene 21
I p-Xylene 30
l ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
l T14




l File No. 8-90-420-GI
l TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
i FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)
i G Detection (jig/L)
2/17/00 MW-3 Benzene 16
l Ethylbenzene 74
Toluene 39
o-Xylene 37
m-Xylene 22
l p-Xylene 3]
5/17/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 930
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 290
‘ l Benzene 300
| Ethylbenzene 410
‘ Naphthalene 160
Toluene 260
. Xylenes, Total 940
§/17/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 200
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 290
l Benzene 230
Ethylbenzene 470
Isopropylbenzene 51
n-Butylbenzene 100
I n-Propylbenzene 100
Naphthalene 160
Toluene 140
l Xylenes, Total 750
11/15/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 760
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 240
Benzene 250
l Ethylbenzene 390
Isopropyltbenzene 34
n-Propylbenzene 92
I Naphthalene 180
Toluene 210
Xylenes, Total 700
2/16/01 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 300
I 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 110
Benzene 40
Ethylbenzene 100
' n-Butylbenzene 43
n-Propylbenzene 30
Naphthalene 41
Toluene 72
l Xylenes, Total 250
1 ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
l T15




File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)

1/11/02

MW-3 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,3-Trimethylbenzene 220
Benzene 150
Ethylbenzene 250

Isopropylbenzene* 20

n-Butylbenzene* 35

‘ n-Propylbenzene* 60
| Toluene 170
| Xylenes, Total 510
7/01/02 Benzene 230

Toluene 220

Ethylbenzene 450

m,p-Xylenes 720

0-Xylene 170

Isopropylbenzene is

Propylbenzene 120

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 180

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 490

n-Butylbenzene 57

Naphthalene

140

1/28/99

STMW-4

Not Analyzed

5/24/99 Benzene 1600
8/17/99 Benzene 24
Ethylbenzene 31

Toluene 25

o-Xylene 28

m-Xylene 21

p-Xylene 26

11/17/99 Benzene 21
Ethylbenzene 17

Toluene 12

0-Xylene 15

m-Xylene 1]

p-Xylene 14

2/17/00 Benzene 8.9
Ethylbenzene 38

Toluene 21

o-Xylene 19

m-Xylene 14

p-Xylene 17

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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' File No. 8-90-420-GI
l TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
l FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)
I Samp T = ‘Péetection
5/17/00 STMW-4 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 170
' 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 87
Benzene 840
Ethylbenzene 61
Isopropylbenzene 53
l n-Butylbenzene 83
n-Propylbenzene 84
8/17/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 69
l Benzene 680
Ethylbenzene 62
11/15/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 31
Benzene 640
' Diisopropy! Ether 34
Ethylbenzene 26
n-Propylbenzene 28
l tert-Butanol 100
Xylenes, Total 27
2/16/01 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 48
Benzene 560
I Diisopropyl Ether 26
Hexane 140
n-Propylbenzene 26
l 1/11/02 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene* 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene* 30
Benzene 460
Ethylbenzene* 22
| Isopropylbezene® 13
n-Butylbenzene® 7.6
n-Propylbenzene* 20
l Toluene* 48
Xylenes, Total* 63
7/01/02 Benzene 470
Toluene 18
l Ethylbenzene 32
n i Mp-Xylenes =+ - 45
Isopropylbenzene 20
I Propylbenzene 31
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 41
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 75
n-Butylbenzene 16
l Naphthalene 20
l ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
| Ti7




i File No. 8-90-420-GI
| TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
I FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)
l : 5
1/28/99 STMW-5 Not Analyzed
5/17/99 Benzene 88
' 8/17/99 Benzene 19
Ethylbenzene 21
Toluene 16
l o-Xylene 14
m-Xylene 11
p-Xylene 16
11/17/99 Benzene 3.9
l Ethylbenzene 3.2
Toluene 23
0-Xylene 29
' m-Xylene 2.1
p-Xylene 2.5
2/17/00 Benzene 1.5
Ethylbenzene 58
' Toluene 32
- p-Xylene 2.5
m-Xylene 22
l p-Xylene 2.3
5/17/00 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 59
8/17/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 38
Benzene 170
l Ethylbenzene 100
Isopropylbenzene 10
n-Butylbenzene 11
l n-Propylbenzene 24
Naphthalene 20
Toluene 64
Xylenes, Total 250
' 11/15/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 26
Benzene 120
Ethylbenzene 40
' Isopropylbenzene 6.5
n-Butylbenzene 9.4
n-Propylbenzene 23
Naphthalene 15
l Toluene 24
Xylenes, Total 34
R
I ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 8-90-420-GI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
FUEL OXYGENATE CONSTITUENTS (8260)

_Dat L
2/16/01 STMW-3 Benzene 58
Ethylbenzene 94
n-Propylbenzene 9.9
Toluene 9.8
Xylenes, Total 18
1/11/02 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 7.9
Benzene 87
Ethylbenzene 18
Isopropyibenzene 5.1
n-Butylbenzene 5.6
n-Propylbenzene 16
sec-Butylbenzene™® 1.3
Toluene 16
Xylenes, Total 32
7/01/02 Benzene 71
Toluene 14
Ethylbenzene 14
m,p-Xylenes 36
Isopropylbenzene 59
Propylbenzene 22
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6.8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 15
n-Butylbenzene 18
Naphthalene 5.6

ng/L - Micrograms Per Liter
* Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below Practical
Quantitation Limit but above Method Detection Limit

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 8-90-420-GI
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

File No.: 8-90-420-GlI
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-1 (ug/L)

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

File No.: 8-90-420-Gi
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-2 (ng/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (feet)
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File No.: 8-90-420-Gl
TPHg, BENZENE 8 MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-3 (ugiL)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (feet)
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

File No.: 8-90-420-Gl

TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR STMW-4 (ug/L)

AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (feet)
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File No.: 8-80-420-Gi
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR STMW-5 (ug/l)

AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (feet)
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File No. 8-90-420-GI

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.
bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc...) was cleaned by pumping TSP

water solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out
(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well
was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged
water temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three

consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level of the well recovered

to 80% of its static level.

One liter amber glass bottles and forty milliliter (ml) glass volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there was a
meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed over the top of the vial and securely
tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present.
If none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for delivery under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. The label information would include a sample identification
number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested and the

sampler’s name.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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_CUITIS & Tompklns Lfdu Analytical Loborcsfones Since 1878

: 15-JUL-02
j Lab Job MNumber: 15958514
== Project ID: 8-90-420-GI
Location: 5175 Broadway, Qakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all regquirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

rcvioned 1y, V [ ZL iy

Project M ag xr

Reviewed by:  Nwwon ko M,pf/g&-fv é:@

Operations Manager

This package may be reproduced only’' in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of H{} '




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl.

Laboratory Number: 159514

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
Project Name: 5175 Broadway Street, Oakland
Project #: 8-90-420-GlI

Receipt Date: 07/03/02

CASE NARRATIVE
This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for five water

samples received from the above referenced project on July 3, 2002. The samples were
received cold and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015B(M));

The recoveries for the trifluorotoluene and bromofluorobenzene surrogates were outside
the acceptable QC limits for client IDs MW-3 (C&T ID 159514-003), STMW-4 (C&T ID
159514-004) and STME-5 (C&T ID 159514-005) due to coelution of sample hydrocarbons
with these surrogates. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015B(M)):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

5175 Broadway, Oakland

Lab #: 1558514 ocation:

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GT Analvsis: 20158 (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/01/02
Units: ug/L Received: 07/03/02
ield ID: MW-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
vpe: SAMPLE Batch#: 73536

ap ID: 153514-001 Analyzed: 07/08/02
i coAnalvie g i
Casgline C7-C12 670

| = : SRE o

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 111 68-145

Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 123 66-143

MW-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
SAMPLE Batchi: 73513
159514-002 Analyzed: 07/05/02

Y Surrégate R o

TTlfluorofoluene (FID) 124 68 145

Bromcfluorobenzene (FID) 127 66-143

Field ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 2.000
SAMPLE Batchi: 73536

Iab ID: 159514-003 Analyzed: 07/08/02

VGasollne 7 - CliJ'

BUTTOgAGE R R s
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 149 * 68-145
Bromcfluorgbenzene (FID) 136 66-143
Field ID: STMW-4 Diln Fac: 1.00¢0

SAMPLE Batch#: 73513
159514-004 Analyzed: 07/05/02

68 145
Bromofluorchbenzene {(FID) 163 * 6£6-143

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

= Not Detected
L= ﬁortlng Limit
age 1.0




GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 159514-001,73536 Sample #: Bl Page 1 of 1
ileName : Gi\GCO7\DATA\1B7A028. raw Date : 7/8/02 05:28 PM
thod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/8/02 05:02 PM
art Time : 0.0Q0 min gnd Time : 26.00 min Low Point : -5.42 mV High Point : 433.12 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -5 mv Plot Scale: 438.5 mV
W l_ Response [mv]
M ; ) . . 3 . .
wn o] Ch jan] wn [an]
- L. ce b D b e e b by
= ::%5
' = =1.77
NTZC6 - 215
l — ~2.90
43—-::1 -3.87
—C-7 - —4.50
l - —5.07
o~ TRIFLUO — =577
l E —6.68
_: —7.12
— -7.84
PT2C-8 - —8.18
i i
= ~9.49
l 5; ~9.88
e 182
— -10.9
B : ! -11.
i -1
A= ; —12.6
‘ = : -13.3
== :‘L —14.0
EBROMOF“ ! —14.7
- —-15.2
l =C-10 N ? 133
i -16.3
= —-16.6
' — —-17.0
& —18.2
l = ~185
E i
}:— -20.0
l = 206
— -21.1
l \;_:C_12 - - i.z
. TEL.
5 —22.7
— ; -23.0
= ; -23.4
~o 237
- :l ! -24.1
— ! —24.5
= —24.9
l "__' ) 254




GCO7 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

sample Name : 159514-002,73513 Sample #: Al Page 1 of 1
FileName ; G:AGCOT\DATA\186A016.raw Date : 7/5/02 07:31 PM
thod . TVHBTKE Time of Injectien: 7/5/02 07:05 BM
art Time : 0.00 min End Time ; 26,00 min Low Point : -37.38 mV High Point : 1064.46 mv
ale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: -37 mv Plot Scale: 1101.8 mV
: Response [mV]
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I GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502
Sample Name : 159514-003,73535 Sample #: Bl Page 1 of 1
ileName + G:A\GCOI\DATA\187A027.raw Date : 7/B/02 04:54 PM
thod : TVHETXE Time of Injection: 7/8/02 04:28 PM
art Time : 0. 00 mJ.n End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : =37.35 mV High Point : 1064.63 mV
Scale Factor: Plot Offset: -37 mv Plot Scale: 1102.0 mV
Response [mV]
MW ~ 3 ‘ _
—_ [} () £ ~J co €0} (e}
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GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 159514-004,73513 Sample #: Al Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ Gr\GCOTA\DATA\186R020, raw Date : 7/6/02 04:02 PM
ethod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/5/02 09:21 PM
ltart Time : 0.00 min End Time ; 26.00 min Low Point @ -~36.79 mV High Point : 1064.74 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -37 mV Plot Scale: 1101.5 mV
l Response [mV]
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Qakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: B-90-420-GT Analysig: 80158 (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/01/02
Units: ug/L Received: 07/03/02
ield ID: STMW-5 Diln Fac: 1.000
ly-pe : SAMPLE Batch#: 73536
apb ID: 159514-005% Analyzed: p7/08/02

f B 1 "‘::: X
9 * g£8-145
174 * 66-143

ype: BLANK Batch#: 73513
ab ID: QC183139% Analyzed: 07/05/02
iln Fac: 1.000

?Trlfluorotdluene IFID] 68-145
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 10¢ 66-143

BLANK Batchi: 73536
QC183226 Analyzed: 07/06/02
1.000

FoIfTuorotolnene (FID) 50 g6-Tdc
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 100 66-143

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

= Not Detected
L= Sortln% Limit
age 1.0




GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 159514-005,73336 Sample #: Bl Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCOT\DATA\187A029.raw Date : 7/B/02 06:02 PM
thod TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/8/02 05:36 PM
art Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26,00 min Low Point : -26.80 mv High Point : 858.15 mV
ale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: =27 mV Plot Scale: BB5.0 mv
Response [mV]
I STMV = 5 . 3 .
| Tocdededo o tocd o Do bbb dben f et |
— :@ ~0.71
fp— o= —1.14
= — —1.44
l = ; -1.77
oTC-6 - : :zég
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—c7 - —4.50
l = ' -4.98
o TRIFLUO — - =2:88
= \ —-8.41
= ‘ —6.82
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.8 - A -8.18
l = —8.53
- —9.48
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= ‘ _188
::1 V = '
E ' 184
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I g —-20.6
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I = =257
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= i
= : “249
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l GCO7 TVH

Szmple Hame : CcCV/LCS,QC183140, 73513, 02Ws1033, 5/5000
leName : G:\GCO7\DRTAN18BA007 . raw

Ithod
art Time

: TVHBTXE
: 0.00 min
Scale Factor:
I (ARSI NE  STD (
n
o [

1.0
HEEN

1 26.00 min
-7 mV

End Time
Flot Offset:

001

- [

1 }k!

Data File RTX 502

Sample #: Page 1 of 1
Date : 7/5/02 02:26 BM

Time of Injection: 7/5/0Z 01:53 PM

Low Point : -6.88 mv High Point :

Plot Scale: 461.5 mv

434.64 mv

Response [mV]
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Cb Curtis & Tomipkins, Lid.

‘Lab #

159514

Location:

5175 Broadway, Oakland

Client: Envirc Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPR B260B
Type BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lak ID QC183529 Batché: 73609
Matrix Water Analyzed: 07/10/02
Units ug/L

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlecroethane
Trichlorofluorcomethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichleoroethene
Methylene Chloride
lCarbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichleoroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlorcform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane

1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

5%%5%%%%%%5%%%5%55%%55%%%%%%%%%%%%55%%_1

=
o

mouEumovnuUuuUuuuodmUuiuUoonombtmoOo W@,
O 0 0 00 O0CCO

H P
Lo T e I w [ e

o o

ND= Ncot Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2

11.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltcl.

Lab # 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Cakland
Client: Enviro Scoil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Bnalysis: EPA 8260B

BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

QC183529 Batch#: 73609

Water Analyzed: 07/10/02

ug/L

1, 2-Dibromcethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromocbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorohenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

| 1,2,4-Trichlerobenzene

‘ Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

8858585858558 8888¢5¢585535885888888

leromofluoroméEhéﬁe a5 80-121

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 108 77-130
Toluene-dsg 101 80-120
Bromof lucrobenzene 107 80-120

= Not Detected
'L: Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2 1.0




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 159514 Location: 5175 Breadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: B-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC1B3694 Batch#: 73646
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/11/02
Units: ug/L

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichloroflucoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichleorcethane
Z2-Butancne
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloreform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
i,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentancone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
transg-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibromochloromethane

n
o

= H
VMU Sumoo U mdma i ;e
cooo Coocoooo0O0oOo

(=)

555556885855 36565885888688858688888¢888_8¢828¢853%88¢8¢%8

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit .
age 1 of 2 12.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Cakland
Envirc Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EBR S030B
8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC183694 Batchi: 73646
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/11/02
ug/L

1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobhenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-¥Xylenes

B

QOO0 OO0 0COoO0C 00000000 CcC OO0 0O0D0C 000 o0

Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromopenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chleorotoluene
4-Chleorotoluene
tert-Butylbhenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorcbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

5686588 8885866588888568¢888888883%

leromofluoromethane 95 §0-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 77-130
Toluene-ds 102 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 107 80-120




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 159514 Location 5175 Broadway, Qakland
Client: Envireo Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B
atrix: Water Batch#: 73609
Units: ug/L Analyzed: c7/10/02
iln Fac: 1.000
lrpe: BS Lab ID: QC183527

,1-Dichloroethene

enzene
Trichloroethene B0.00 51.54 103 78-120
oluene 50.00 51.49 103 79-120
hlorobenzene 50.00 50.22 100 80-120

ibromofluoromethane

,2-Dichleoroethane-d4 103 77-130
Toluene-dsg 100 80-120

romofluorobenzene 96 80-120

Iype: BSD Lab ID: QC183528

,1-Dichloroethene ) 50;60 48.48 éfm "51—131m.5 20
enzene 50.00 49 .36 99 76-120 2 20
Trichloroethene 50.00 49.57 99 78-120 4 20
oluene 50.00 49 .72 99 79-120 3 20
hlorobenzene 50.00 48 .92 98 80-120 3 20

, 2-Dichloraethane-d4 103 77-130
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
romofluorobenzene 97 80-120

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1 13.0

i
1
8




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lig.

Lab 159514

5175 Brﬁadway, Oakland

Location:
Client: Enviro Scil Tech Censultants Prep: EPA 5030B
B-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
atrix: Water Batchi: 73646
ug/L Analyzed: 07/11/02
iln Fac: 1.000
'ype: BS Lab ID: QCla3e92

enzene
Trichloroethene
oluene
Chlorobenzens

ibromoflunromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104
Toluene-dg ag
Bromoflucrobenzene 96

Ilype: BSD

Lab ID:

QCl83693

1,1-Dichlecroethene
enzene
Trichloroethene
cluene
hlorobenzene

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

.01 296 76-120
.56 99 78-120
.71 97 79-120
.94 96 80-120

W b W L

20
20
20
20

ibromoflucromethane o8
1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 103
Toluene-ds8 101

romof luorobenzene 9B

80-121

T7-130
80-120
80-120

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

14.0



c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

”Ldéatibn: 7 51&5 Broadway; Daklénd

Lab # 159514

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPE 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analvsis: BOLSB (M)}
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC183140 Batchi: 73513
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/05/02
Units: ug/L

Gascline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,131 107 79-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 107 6£6-143

age 1 of 1 2.0




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab # 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: BO15B (M)
Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 0C183227 Batch#: 73536
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/06/02
Units: ug/L
.Gasoline Cc7-C12 2,000 1,982 99 79-120

Trifluoroctoluene (FID} 1046 68-145
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 106 66-143

age 1 of 1 4.0

- AN EE S G GF SN U EE =N EE e




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Location: .5175 Br

Lab #
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

;Prmect# 8-90-420-GI Analysis: 8015B (M)

159814

Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ Batch#: 73513
MSS Lab ID: 159513-002 Sampled: 07/02/02
Matrix: Water Receaived: 07/03/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/05/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

MS Lab ID: QC183141

5 g
Trifluorotcluene ({FID) 110 68-145
Bromecfluorobenzene (FID) 116 66-143
Iy‘pe: MSD Lab ID: QC183142

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 2,095 loa  €7-120 2 20

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 118 66-143

'Trifluorotoluene {FID) 109 68-145

lPD: Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1 3.0




‘ Curtis & Tormnpkins, Ltd.

Lab # 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: 8015E (M)

Field ID: BZZLZZZZZZ Batchi: 73536
MS5 Lab ID: 159481-001 Sampled: 07/02/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/03/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/06/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

ype: MS Lak ID: QC183228

2 35
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 109 6B-145
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 119 66-143

l‘ype: MSD Lab ID: QC183229

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 2,281 113 67-120 2 20

Bromoflucrobenzene {(FID) 117 66-1473

lTrifluorotoluene (FID} 110 68-145

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 5.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

159514 Location: 5175 Breadway, Oakland
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3520C

8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA BO15B(M)
Water Sampled: 07/01/02
ug/L Received: 07/03/02
1.000 Prepared: 07/08/02
73602 Analyzed: 07/10/02
'ield ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 159514-001
Yype: SAMPLE
Diesel C10-C24 280 L ¥ 50
Heiééoééne 95-- T B
Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 159514-002
lype: SAMPLE

iesel Cl0-C24 940 L Y 50

Hexacosane a8 38-137
ield ID: MW-3 Lah ID: 159514-003
e: SAMPLE

Diesel C10-C24

l;: Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

IL Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 17.¢




ample Name :
FileName
ethod
tart Time
cale Factor:

159514~001,73602

¢ G:\GCL3I\CHB\191B006.RAW
. BTEH190.MTH
: 0.01 min

End Time
0.0

B

Flot Offset:

Chromatogram

Sample #: 73602 Page 1 of 1
Date : 7/11/02 09:12 AM

Time of Injection: 7/10/02 05:40 FM

Low Point : 16.24 nV High Point :

Plot Scale: 400.8B mV
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lample Name : 153514-002,73602

FileName : G:\GC13\CHE\191B0O07.RAW

ethod ; BTEH190.MTE

tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min
cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mV
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Chromatogram

Sample #: 73602 Page 1 of 1
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Low Point : 19.67 mv High Point : 461.76 mV

Flot Scale: 442.1 mV
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lample Name

FileName

ethod :
tart Time
cale Factor:

Chromatogram

159314-003, 73602

t G:NGCIZ\CHB\191B00S.RAW

BTEH190.MTH

Sample #: 73602 Page 1 of 1
Date : 7/11/02 09:13 AM

Time of Injection: 7/10/02 06:59 PM
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

ab #: 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3520C
rojectf: 8-90-420-GI Analyais: EPA 8015B(M)
atrix: Water Sampled: 07/01/02
Units: ug/L Received: 07/03/02
piln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 07/09/02
atchi: 73602 Analyzed: 07/10/02
lield ID: STMW-4 Lab ID: 1598514-004
Type: SAMPLE

Diesel C1l0-C24 6,700 L Y 50

lﬁexacosane o8B 39-137
Field ID: STMW-5 Lab ID: 159514-005

SAMPLE

iesel Cl0-C24 1,500 L ¥ 50

Hexacosane 91 39-137

e BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
EE ID: QC183499

Iiesel ClL0-C24

t: Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
lI;ge 2 of 2 17.¢




lample Mame :

FileName
ethod

tart Time
cale Factor;

l STMV Ag Response [mV]

o
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Chromatogram

159514-004,73602 Sample #: 73602
: G:AGC13\CHB\191B009,.RAW Date : 7/11/02
: BTEH190.MTH Time of Injection: 7/10/02
: 0. Ol min End Time + 31,91 min Low Point 3 19.79 mV
Plot Offset: 20 mV Plot Scale: 858.1 mV
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Chromatogram

lample Name : 159514-005,73602 Sample #: 73602 Page 1 of 1
FileName : B:AGC13NCHBAL91BO1G, RAW Date ; 7/11/02 (09:14 AM
ethod : BTEH190.MTH Time of Injecticn: 7/10/02 0B:18 PM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 19.77 mV High Point : 443.11 mV
cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mv Plot Scale: 423.3 mv
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l Chromatogram

Sample Name : ccv,(2ws0985,dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
ileName : G A\GCIANCHB\192BC02.RAW Date ; 7/11/02 11:45 AM
[ethod : BTEH1%0.MTH Time of Injection: 7/11/02 09:47 AM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Peint : 25.23 mV High Point : 376.8B7 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Cffset: 25 mv Flot Scale: 351.6 mV
l f’ F / >T‘) ' Response [mv]
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C

Curtis & Tompkins. Licl.

ab E:

517%

Vééklan

159514 roadway
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 3520C
roject#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis EPA B8015B{M)
atrix: Water Batch#: 73602
Units: ug/L Prepared: 07/08/02
iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 07/11/02
Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

lkpe: BS
L ID: QC183500

exacosane

Ilype: BSD

Lab ID: QC183501

72

39-137

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24

1,652

66

37-120

4

26

-

a

Hexacosane

D= Relative Percent Difference

ge 1 of 1

18.




c Curlis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Dakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-1 Batch#: 73609
Lab ID: 159514-001 Sampled: 07/01/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/03/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/10/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
Freon 12 ND 10
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chlorcethane ND 10
Trichloroflucromethane ND 5.0
Acetone ND 20
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethens ND 5.0
IMethylene Chloride ND 20
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
MTBE ND 5.0
ltrans«l, 2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 10
lcis—l,Z*Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 5.0
Benzene 25 5.0
Trichlorcethene ND 5.0
ll ,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromecdichloromethane ND 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 5.0
l4—Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 190
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
.1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND . 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.
ITetrachloroethene ND 5.0

ND= Not Detected
lL: Reporting Limit




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab # 158514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-1 Batch: . 736009

Lab ID: 155514-001 Sampled: 07/01/02

Matrix: Water Received: 07/03/02

Units;: ug/L Analyzed: o7/10/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromeform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,.2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-DPichlorcbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorocbenzene

5685885858856 58885585858868888888¢83%8

Dibromeoflucromethane 99 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 77-130
Toluene-d8 106 80-120 .
Bromof luorobenzene 109 80-120

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2 6.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Qakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-2 Batch#: 73609
Lab ID: 159514-002 Sampled: 07/01/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/03/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/10/02
Diln Fac: 2.000

Frecn 12 ND 20
Chloromethane ND 20

Vinyl Chloride ND 20
Bromomethane ND 20
Chloroethane ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10

Acetone ND 40

Freon 113 ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10
Methylene Chloride ND 40

Carbon Disulfide ND 10

MTBE ND 10
trans-1l,2-Dichloroethene ND 10

Vinyl Acetate XD 100
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 10
2-Butanone ND 20
cig-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 10
Z2,2-Dichloropropane ND 10
Chloroform ND 10
Bromochloromethane ND 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichloropropens ND 10

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10

Benzene 300 10
Trichloroethene ND 10
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10
Bromodichloromethane ND 10
Dibromomethane ND 10
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10

Tcluene 29 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene WD 10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 10
2-Hexanone ND . 20
1,3-Dichleoropropane ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 10

ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 .




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Enviro Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project# 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID MW-2 Batch#: 73609
15%514-002 Sampled: 07/01/02
Water Received: 07/03/02
ug/L Analyzed: 07/10/02
Diln Fac 2.000

Dibromochloromethane NDO 10
1,2-Dibromcethane ND 10
Chlorobenzene ND 10
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 10
Ethylbenzene 45 10
,p-¥Xylenes 27 10
~-Xylene ND 10
Styrene ND 10
Bromoform ND 190
Isopropylbenzene ND 19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 190
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 10
Propylbenzene 13 10
Bromobenzene ND 10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens ND 10
2-Chlorotoluene ND 10
4-Chlorotoluene ND 10
tert-Butylbenzene ND 10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 10
sec-Butylbenzene ND 10
ara-Isopropyl Toluene ND 10
1,3-Dichlorchbenzene ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
-Butylbenzene NI 1¢
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1¢
exachlorcbhutadiene ND - 10
Naphthalene ND 10
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 10
ibromof lucromethane 80-121
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 97 77-130
oluene-ds 106 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 110 B0-120

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: . 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti#: B-90-420-GI Bnalysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-3 Units: ug/L

Lab ID: 159514-003 Sampled: 07/01/02

Matrix: Water Received: 07/03/02

ND 25 2.500 73609 07/10/02

Chloromethane ND 25 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Vinyl Chloride ND 25 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Bromomethane ND 25 2.500 73603 07/10/02
Chloroethane ND 25 2.5%00 73608 07/10/02
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Acetone ND 50 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Freon 113 ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,1-Dichloroethens ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Methylene Chloride ND 50 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Carben Disulfide ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
MTRBE ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Vinyl Acetate ND 130 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
2-Butanone ND 25 2.500 73609 07/10/02
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 13 2.500 7360% 07/10/02
Chloroform ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Bromochloromethane WD 25 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 13 2.500 7360% 07/10/02
1,.1-Dichloropropene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Benzene 230 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Trichloroethene ND 13 2.500 73609 Q7/10/02
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 13 2.500 73609 Q7/10/02
Bromodichloromethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Dibromomethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 25 2.500 73609 07/10/02
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Tcluene 220 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
2 -Hexanone ND 25 2.500 73608 07/10/02
1,3-Dichlorcpropane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Tetrachloroethene ND .13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
ibromochloromethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Cakland
Client: Enviro Seoil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-3 Units: ug/L

Lab ID: 159514-003 Sampled; 07/01/02

Matrix: Water Received: 07/03/02

Chléfobenzene

ND 2. 07/10/
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Ethylbenzene 459 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
m, p-Xylenes 720 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
o-Xylene 170 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Styrene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Bromoform ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Isopropylbenzene a5 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Propylbenzene 120 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Bromobenzene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 180 13 2.500 7360% 07/10/02
2-Chlorotoluene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
4-Chloroctcluene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
tert-Butylbenzene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4990 25 5.000 73646 07/11/02
sec-Butylbenzene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
para-Iscpropyl Toluene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/1¢/02
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
n-Butylbenzene 57 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2-Dichlorohenzene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND 13 2.500 73605 07/10/02
Hexachlorcbhutadiene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Naphthalene 140 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene ND 13 2.500 73609 07/10/02

Dibromofluoromethane 87 80-121 2.500 73609 07/10/02
*1,2~Dichloroethane—d4 92 77-130 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Toluene-g8 103 80-120 2.500 73609 07/10/02
Bromofluorcbenzene 95 80-120 2.500 73609 07/10/02

ND= Not Detected

'L: Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2 15.0




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 159514 Location: 5175 Breoadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 8-90-420-GI Analysia: EPA BZ260B

ield ID: STMW-4 Batchi: 73609

Lab ID: 158514-004 Sampled: 07/01/02

atrix: Water Received: 07/03/02

nits: ug/L Analyzed: 07/10/02
Diln Fac: 2.500

reon 12 ND
Chloromethane ND
inyl Chloride ND
romomethane ND
Chloroethane ND
richleocrofluoromethane ND
cetone ND
Freon 113 ND
,1-Dichlorcethene ND
Eethylene Chloride ND
arbon Disulfide ND
MTBE ND
trans—l, 2-Dichloroethene ND
inyl Acetate ND 130
1,1-Dichlocroethane ND 13
-Butanocne ND 25
is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 13
2,2-Dichloropropane WD 13
Chloroform ND 13
romochloromethane ND 25
.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 13
1,1-Dichloreopropene ND 13
arbon Tetrachloride ND 13
,2-Dichlorcethane ND 13
Benzene 470 13
richlorcethene ND 13
,2-Dichloropropane ND 13
romodichloromethane ND ©13
Dibromomethane MD 13
-Methyl-2-Pentancne ND 25
is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 13
Toluene 18 13
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 13
,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 13
2-Hexanone ND ., 25
,3-Dichloropraopane ND 13
‘etrachloroethene ND 13
ND= Not Detected

t= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 2 5.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Enviro Sgil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
B-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B
STMH -4 Batch#: 73609
159514-004 , Sampled: 07/01/02
Water Received: 07/03/02
ug/L Analyzed: 07/10/02
2.500
oromethane ND
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 13
hlorobengens ND 13
,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane HD 13
Ethylbenzene 32 13
,p-Xylenes 45 13
-Xylene ND 13
Styrene ND 13
romoform ND 13
fsopropylbenzene 20 13
.1,2,2-Tecrachloroethane ND 13
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 13
tropylbenzene 31 13
romobenzene ND 13
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 41 13
-Chlorotecluene ND 13
E-Chlorotoluene ND 13
tert-Butylbenzene ND 13
;2,4-Trimethylbenzene 75 13
ec-Butylbenzene ND 13
ara-Isopropyl Toluene WD 13
,3-Dichlercobenzene ND 13
,4-Dichlocrobenzene ND 13
-Butylbenzene le 13
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 13
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 13
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 13
exachlorobutadiene ND 13
Naphthalene 20 13
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 13
| E
ibromof luoromethane 90 80-121
,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 94 77-130
Toluene-dg 105 B0-120 .
romocfluorobenzene 103 80-120

5

= Not Detected

t= Reporting Limit
ge 2 of 2 9.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab # 159514 Lecation: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecté: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: STMW-5 Batch#: 73609
Lab ID: 159514-005 Sampled: 07/01/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/03/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/10/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Frecn 12
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Eromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetorne
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide
MTRE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
inyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2 -Butanomne
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlorcform
Bromochloromethans
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
arbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
,2-Dichloropropane
romodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
-Methyl-2-Pentanone
is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
rans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
,1,2-Trichloroethane
2 -Hexanone
, 3-Dichleropropane
etrachloroethene

=
o

71

SO0 O 00000
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ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 2 16.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

159514 Location: 5175 Broadway, ©Oakland
Client: Envirc Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA S5030B
roject#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B

ield ID: STMW-5 Batch#; 73609
Lab ID: 159514-005 Sampled: 07/01/02
atrix: Water Received: 07/03/02
nits; ug/L Analyzed: 07/10/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

ibromochloromethane
1.2-Dibromoethane
hlorobenzene
,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene 14

,P-¥Xylenes 36
-Xylene

Styrene

| romoform
| Esop ropylbenzene

,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

8§88

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Eropylbenzene
romobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
'j-chlorotoluene

22

~-Chloroteoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 15
tec—Butylbenzene
ara-Iscpropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
t, 4-Dichlorobenzene
-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

E ; 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

18

,2,4-Trichlorchenzene

exachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene

,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

h
@
Moo anooaoEaooeo;mao ;| ;o;g

& BBEE 5888 888 & B8 ©8EE

t o

ibromofluoromethane 92 80-121
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 77-130
T

oluene-dsg 106 B0-120
romoflucrobenzene 99 80-120

= Not Detected

l: Reporting Limit
| ge 2 of 2 16.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeiey. CA 24710, Phone (510) 486-Q900

ANALYTIC:

Date: 29-JUL-02
Lab Job Number: 159749
Project ID: 8-90-420-GI
Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, asg verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: gluli §2252Z£IQC2>Z57
ct Manhager

Pros

Reviewed by:

Ope lon? Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of \R '
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

5175 beadway, Oakland

Lab #: 159749 Location:

Client: Envirc Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030CB
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-1 Batch#: 73910

Lab ID: 159749-001 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/18/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/22/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Pichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTRE

trans-1, 2-Dichlorocethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichlorcpropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibremomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloroprorene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
2-Hexanone
1.3-Dichleropropane
Tetrachloroethene

§88558 B38EBE

6888888 858588356388888888

]
o O

[y
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ND= Not Detected
IL: Reporting Limit

age 1 of 2

1z2.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #:

Location:

5175 Broadway,

159749 and
Client: Envire Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-1 Batchi: 73910
Lab ID 159749-001 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix Water Received: 07/18/02
Units ug/L Analyzed: 07/22/02
Diln Fac 1.000

Pibromochloromethane
1,2-Dikromeoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromofoxrm
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane
1.,2,3-Trichloropropane
Fropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Teluene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzens
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzense
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

G888

58 3 38 88

& 8888 88

[
0

B WP
R

O NOCOoOOO00COoD 00000000000 OOODOOCOO
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rrog

Toluene-d8
Bromoflucraobenzene

94

102
104
102

80-121
77-130
80-120
80-120

Dibromofluoréﬁethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

ND= Not Detected

lL Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2

12.0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Ltgd,

Lab #: 159749 Locatieon: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Envire Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-2 Batch#: 73910
Lab ID: 159749-002 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix: Water Received: p7/18/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/22/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chioromethane ND 1.0

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.5
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0
Acetone ND 10

Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ND 10

Carbon Disulfigde KD 0.5

MTEE ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.5

Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Butanone 20 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Chloroform ND 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.8 0.5

Benzene 170 0.5
Trichlorcethene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5
Dibromomethane ND 0.5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5

Teoluene 30 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
Tetrachlorcethene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected

tL: Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 2.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Qakland
Client: Enviroc Scil Tech Ceonsultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8-90-420-GT Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-2 Batch#: 73910

Lab ID: 159749-002 Sampled: 07/18/02

Matrix: Water Received: 07/18/02

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/22/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

Dipromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromocform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorctoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Iscpropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorokenzene

5583

g8 & 88 BHY

§ 88888338

21
68
34

18

22

O N OO OO0 oo D000 0 000000 0Rr o000 oOoof
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Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromoflucorobenzene

88
98
107
97

80-121
77-130
B0-120
B0-120

g

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

.Lab #:

'

159749 Locatien: 5175 Broadway, Qakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 503CB
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-2 Batch#: 73932
Lab ID: 159749-003 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/18/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/23/02
Diln Fac: 8.333

.

Frecn 12

Chlcromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorecfluorcmethane
Acetone

Frecn 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTEBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
Z-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlorcform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlcroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2 -Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

B8B888588856888888858568888838

58588 588888
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ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158749 Location: 5175 Broadway, ©Oakland

Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-3 Batchi: 73932

Lab ID: 159749-003 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/1B/02
Units: ug/L Analvzed: 07/23/02
Diln Fac: 8.333

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene 400
m, p-Xylenes 510
o-Xylene 110
Styrene
Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
lBromobenz ene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 750
sec-Butylbenzene 12
para-Isopropyl Toluene 15
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlerobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorcbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichloxrobenzene

ND
ND
ND

28

95

270

88 & 88 88

79

S S Y S
BB R OB BRI DR R MM NN RN R MDNNWNN MKMW

160 17

g 8E€88 88§

i
Dibromoflucromethane 96 B0-121
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 101 77-130
Toluene-da 104 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 95 80-120

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2 3.0




oo B . SUER___JUNN __ Bem  jms e maay

c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Envirc Secil Tech Ceonsultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B8260B

Field ID: STMW-4 Batch#: 73910
Lab ID: 159749-004 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/18/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/23/02
Diln Fac: 5.000

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTEBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethenea
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
arbeon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromeomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorcethene

M
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<

ND
N
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NI
ND
ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
NI
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Mo
n

ND= Not Detected

Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 4.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibreome-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

K
LA

159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Cakland
Client: Envirc Scil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: B8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
Field 1D: STMW-4 Batch#: 73910
Lab 1ID: 159749-00C4 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix: Water Received: 07/18/02
ug/L Analyzed: 07/23/02

Diln Fac: 5.000
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.5
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 2.5
Chlorcbenzene ND 2.5
1,1,1,2-Tecrachloroethane ND 2.5
Ethylbenzene 54 2.5
m, p-Xylenes &7 2.5
o-Xylene 16 2.5
Styrene ND 2.5
Bromoform ND 5.0
Iscpropylbenzene 29 2.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 2.5
1,2,3-Trichlcropropane ND 2.5
Propylbenzene 45 2.5
Bromobenzene ND 2.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 55 2.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2.5
4-Chloretoluene ND 2.5
tert-Butylbenzene 4.9 2.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 110 2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

§ 8888 38

by
(9]

sec-Butylbenzene 7.3
para-Isopropyl Toluene 12

Dibromofluoromethane 90 80-121
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 101 77-130
Toluene-dBg 106 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 101 80-120

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit _
age 2 of 2 a.¢




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: B-90-420-GT Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: STMW-5 Batch#: 73910

Lab ID: 15974%9-005 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix; Water Received: 07/18/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/22/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Freon 12 1.0
Chloromethane 1.0

Vinyl Chloride 0.5
Bromomethane 1.0
Chloroethane 1.0
Trichloroflucromethane 1.0

Acetone 10

Freon 1113

n o

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chlecride
Carbon Disulfide

[
w1

[
(8]

688688538 8588383835888888388

MTBE

ltrans— 1,2-Dichloroethene

Vinyl Acetate

1,1-Dichloroethane

Z-Butanone

cig-1,2-Dichloroethene

2,2-Dichloropropane

Chlorocform

Bromochloromethane

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloropropens

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.1

Benzene 110

Trichloroethene

ll, 2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane

Dibromomethane

l4 -Methyl-2-Pentanaone
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1, 3-Dig¢hloropropens
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

1,3-Dichlorcpropane
Tetrachloroethene

=
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab # 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Ceonsultants Prep: ' EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GT Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: STMW-5 Batch#: 73510
Lab ID: 159749-005 Sampled: 07/18/02
Matrix: Water Received: D7/18/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/22/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Chlorcbenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 34 0.5
m, p-¥ylenes 53 0.5
a-Xylene 4.1 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
| Bromocform ND 1.0
! Isopropylbenzene 3.4 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5
Propylbenzene 13 0.5
Bromobenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens B.2 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
l4—Chlorotoluene ND 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25 0.5%
'sec-Butylbenzene 2.1 0.5
para-Isopropyl Toluene 2.2 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
In-Butylbenzene 18 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.5
Naphthalene 4.8 2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
s 3
Dibromoflucromethane 93 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 77-130
i Toluene-da 104 B0-120
| Bremofluorobenzene 95 B0-120
|

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 2 cf 2 <o




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
QC1B4730 Batch#: 73910
Water Analyzed: 07/22/02
ug/L

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Frecn 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbeon Disulfide

MTRE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Vinyl Acetate

1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butancne
cis-1,2-Dichlecroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlorcform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1.2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloreopropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
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ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Scoil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B260B

BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

QCiB4730 Batch#: 73910

Water Analyzed: 07/22/02

ug/L

1,2-Dibremoethane
Chlorcbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenesg

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromeform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorpethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromchenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene

tert -Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1l,4-Dichlorcbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorcbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzens

SBE88888835588588588888858888835

Dibromofluoromethane 35 B0-121

1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 114 77-130
Toluene-ds 103 B(-120
Bromofluorocbenzene 101 8C-120

= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2 1.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA B250B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC184815 Batch#: 73932

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/23/02

Units: ug/L

Freon 12 1.0
Chloromethane 1.0
Vinyl Chloride 0.5
Bromomethane 1.0
Chlorcethane 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0
Acetaone 10

Freon 113 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5
Methylene Chloride 10

Carbeon Disulfide 0.5
MTBE 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichleroethene 0.5
Vinyl Acetate 10

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5
2 -Butangne 10

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloreoform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichlcropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane

EBB8886688888558688885838558586868588¢6¢88883838

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5
Toluene 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5
1,1,2-Trichlorocechane 0.5
2 -Hexanone 10

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5
Tetrachlorocethene 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ¢.5

ND= Not Detected
lL: Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 9.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 159749 Location: 5175 Broadway, Oakland
Client: Enviro Scil Tech Censultants Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 82608

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC1B4815 Batch#: 73932

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/23/02

Units: ug/L

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorocbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-¥X¥ylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Eromcform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromchenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

5858858855883 8688858888888838383

Dibromcfluoromethane 93 80-121
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103 77-130
Toluene-ds 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-120

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2 5.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

\

| Lab # 1597489 Location: 5175 Broadway, Cakland
Client: Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiject#: 8-90-420-GI Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 73910
Units: ug/L hnalyzed: 07/22/02
Diln Fac: 1.0C0

lype: BS Lab ID: QC1LB84727

1.1-Dichlorcethene 50.00 54.14 108 71-131
Benzene 50.00 4B.58 97 76-120
Trichloroethene 50.00 50.17 100 78-120
Toluene 50.00 49,50 99 79-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 50.96 102 80-120

Dibromofluorcmethane 95 86:121

| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 77-130

| Toluene-dg 95 80-120

Bromofluocrchenzene 92 80-120
lype: BSD Lab ID: QC1l84728

& ]
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.00 51.73 103 71-131 & 20
Benzene 50.00 49,28 29 76-120 1 20

| Trichleroethene 50.00 51.09 102 78-120 2 20
| Toluene 50.00 49.97 100 79-120 1 20
Chlorobkenzene 50.00 48,79 98 80-120 4 20

Dibromofluoromethane 96 B0-121
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 109 77-130
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 98 80-120

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 10.9




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

75 Bréédway, o

Location: 51

:Lab H:

159749
Client: Enviro Seil Tech Consultants Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: 8-90-420-CGI Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 739832
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/23/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCl184812

Trichloroethene £1.01 102 78-120
Toluene 50.98 102 79-120
Chlorobenzene 51.23 102 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 106 77-130
Toluene-dg 102 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 92 80-120

BED Lab ID: QC184813

Fha: oo i s Splle
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
Benzene 97 2
Trichlorcethene 50.00 100 78-120 2
Toluene 50.00 101 79-120 1
Chlorobenzene 50.00 100 g80-120 23

20
20
20
20

Dibromcfluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 167 T7-130
Toluene-d4ds 102 80-120
Bromcfluorcbhenzene 94 80-120

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

11.0
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